
 

 

 

 
Meeting: North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 

Date: Wednesday 14th December 2022 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
To members of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
 
*Vote required 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership 

changes and declarations of interest 
 

Raj Sohal -- 

 
02   Minutes of meeting held on 20 October 2022 and 

points arising/officer feedback 
 

Chair 5 – 12 

 
03   2022-23 DSG Budget Update 

 
Sariya Bi  13 - 16  

 
04  * Consultation Feedback to Proposed Changes to 

Scheme for Financing Schools 
 

Salik Khan 17 – 20 

 
05  ** 2023-24 Mainstream Funding Formula Consultation 

and Proposal 
 

Yoke O’Brien 21 – 30 

 
06  ** De-Delegation – Trade Union Facilities Time – 

2022-23 Update and 2023-24 Budget Proposals 
 

Neil 
Goddard/ 
Richard 
Poole 

 

31 – 40 

 
07  ** De-delegation - School Effectiveness - 2022-23 

Update and 2023-24 Budget Proposals 
 

Jo 
Hutchinson 

41 – 46 

 
08  * 2022-23 Exclusions Update and 2023-24 

Exclusions Policy Proposals 
 

Imtiaz Bhatti 47 – 52 

 
09   2023-24 High Needs Update 

 
Nichola 
Jones 

 

53 – 58 

 
010   2023-24 Sensory Impairment Service Proposal (to 

follow) 
Neil Goddard -- 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

011   Homes for Ukraine Funding Proposal (to follow) 
 

Neil Goddard -- 
 
012   Schools Forum Plan 

 
Raj Sohal -- 

 
013   Urgent Business 

 
All -- 

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

9th December 2022 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 07500 607949 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

• Items  4* will require a decision vote at this December 2022 meeting.  

• A vote for a decision in principle will be taken for items 5** to 8** in the December 
2022 meeting. A final decision vote will be required in the January 2023 Schools 
Forum meeting following the December 2022 settlement by the DFE. 

• Items  9 to 14 Schools Forum to give a view of all consultations. 

 
Future Meeting Dates: 

 
• 19th January 2023 
• 15th March 2023 
 
Information on voting 
 
Every item which requires a decision to be made at a meeting of the Forum will be 
determined by a majority of the votes of members present and voting on the issue.  In the 
case of an equality of votes the Chair will have a second or casting vote. 

School and non school members are eligible to vote on all matters requiring authorisation 
or approval except: 

a) de-delegation is limited to the specific primary and secondary phase of maintained 
schools members; 

b) amendments to the school funding formula, for which the voting is restricted by the 
exclusion of non-schools members,  

c) amendments to the early years funding formula, for which the voting is restricted by 
the exclusion of non-schools members, except for PVI representatives  

d) retaining funding for statutory duties relating to maintained schools only is limited to 
maintained primary, secondary, special and PRU members. 

Page 2



 

e) amendments to Scheme for Financing Schools – maintained school members 
 

It is the responsibility of the forum member to declare their ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’. 
The forum member can make a short presentation at the start of the agenda item and then 
not participate in the discussions or vote on the item to which their interest is relevant.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Schools Forum 
Held at 1.00 pm on Thursday 20th October 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
James Birkett (Chair)  Paul Wheeler (Vice Chair) 
Sandra Appleby  Peter French 
Siobhan Hearne        Lee Hughes 
Nikki Lamond 
Jo Sanchez-Thompson 

       Angela Prodger 
       Robert Tite 

 
Officers 
 
Sariya Bi           Senior Finance Business Partner 
Ann Marie Dodds                                             Executive Director – Children’s Services 
Neil Goddard                                                                     Assistant Director - Education 
Salik Khan                                                                               Finance Business Partner 
Judy Matthews                                                                  Early Years Strategic Advisor 
Yoke O’Brien                                                            Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Raj Sohal                                                                             Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Scott Edwards  
 

62 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 
interest  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Peter Cantley (Peter French was in 
attendance as a substitute). 
 

63 Minutes of meeting held on 7 July 2022 and points arising/officer feedback  
 
RESOLVED that:  
  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7th July were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

64 2021-22 DSG Budget Outturn and 2022-23 DSG Budget Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined North Northamptonshire Council’s 2021-22 DSG outturn and provided an 
update regarding the 2022-23 DSG. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members queried how the high needs overspend from the previous year 
compared with that of the high needs balance brought forward from the legacy 
Northamptonshire County Council authority and whether a deficit had been 
carried into the current year. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



·         Regarding the 2022-23 DSG funding, members queried whether officers had 
an expenditure forecast, to predict the local authority’s position against its 
income. 

  
In response, The Senior Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         The high needs block deficit brought forward from the legacy authority had 
been repaid, therefore no deficit was carried into the new year. 

  
·         A forecast report would be brought to the December Forum meeting, to 

outline local authority income against expenditure. 
  
The Chair requested officers to bring a schedule of DSG budget updates to the 
December meeting of the forum. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

65 2021-22 Maintained School Balances and Schools Facing Financial Difficulty in 
2022-23  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
final 2021-22 maintained school balances, as at 31st March 2022. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members queried what action could be taken by the local authority to 
prevent maintained schools from reporting false balances. 

  
·         One member queried whether the deficit figures listed in the report were in-

year deficits or cumulative deficits. 
  

·         Members queried whether the local authority was working internally, or 
alongside school resource management advisors, where schools were in 
difficulty, to see how they could offer support and cost adjustments. 

  
·         Members queried what support was put in place to communicate with 

schools around the categorisation of reserve carry-forwards. 
  

·         Members queried how the local authority differentiated maintained nurseries 
money from other activities. 

  
In response, The Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         Through the school balances control policy, the local authority would 
clawback balances regardless of whether they had been committed or not. 
Schools would be asked to complete a surplus balance analysis form, which 
would outline committed balances and conditions for them to be classified as 
committed, as per DfE guidance. 

  
·         The figures provided in the report were cumulative deficits. 

  

Page 6



·         Schools would be asked to provide budget plans on a quarterly basis, linked 
with school effectiveness. The local authority had also began to request cash 
flow forecasts from schools, for further budget management. 

  
·         The categorisation of carry-forwards would be addressed by the surplus 

balance analysis form, as schools would be asked to provide evidence for any 
committed balances.  

  
·         Work around early years finance was underway to carry out an audit of 

maintained nurseries. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum approves the recommendations outlined in the report, not to apply a 
clawback policy for 2021/22 and to update the balance mechanism control policy and 
surplus analysis form for 2022/23. 
 

66 School Balances Control Policy  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
North Northamptonshire Council’s policy on the Control of Surplus Balances in 
schools. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members requested that the local authority provide support to schools when 
submitting returns (surplus balance analysis form). 

  
·         Members queried whether clear criteria would be outlined, for schools to 

ensure they had submitted returns correctly. 
  
In response, The Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         Under the policy, where the local authority would be satisfied with the 
returns submitted by schools, it would continue monitoring to verify that plan 
expenditure would eventually be realised. The local authority made a 
commitment to support schools and maintain clear communication around any 
potential clawback. 

  
·         The criteria for required evidence from schools would be clearly outlined, 

through guidance on the analysis form. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum approves the School Balances Control Policy. 
 

67 North Northamptonshire School's Deficit Budget Policy  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
North N
[...]
al 
government. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

69 Split Site Policy and Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Interim Capital Programme Consultant, which 
outlined North Northamptonshire Council’s proposed Split Site Policy, funded from the 
Schools Block of the DSG for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED that: 

Page 8



  
The Forum approves the Split Site Policy. 
 

70 Pupil Growth Fund Policy and Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the Pupil Growth Fund. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Regarding the dispersal of funding to schools which had taken on refugee 
and asylum-seeking students, members queried whether the local authority 
could consider what support for refugee children might be provided through the 
pupil growth fund. 

  
·         One member queried whether it might be deemed risky to apply growth 

funding to schools whose budget trajectories demonstrated significant future 
deficits. 

  
In response, The Assistant Director for Education clarified that: 
  

·         There had been a 600 pupil increase, in-year, since the previous academic 
year - of this figure, 100 places were related to the Ukrainian refugee scheme. 
The local authority had waited for further guidance from the DfE concerning the 
‘Homes for Ukraine’ scheme and had, at the time of meeting, received only a 
quarter of committed funding. Until full funding was received from central 
government, the local authority would allocate this capital to schools. 

  
·         The local authority would ensure that where it would seek to put growth into 

schools, it would not adversely affect their budgets. For planned growth, the 
local authority would need to be aware of schools’ financial capabilities and 
robustness to manage growth. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

71 Implementing the Direct National Funding Formula Consultation  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the Direct National Funding Formula Consultation by the DfE, which closed 
on the 9th September 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

72 National Funding Formula Central School Services Block 2023-24  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Strategic Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined North Northamptonshire Council’s proposals for central expenditure on 
education functions for 2023-24. 
  

Page 9



During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         Members queried whether officers anticipated a deficit in the high needs 
funding block, since in the previous year, the Forum had been asked to 
approve a contribution transfer of 0.11 to the high needs funding block. 

  
In response, The Strategic Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

·         The local authority had inherited a high needs block deficit of £1.6 from the 
legacy authority, which had been paid in 2021/22. There was no longer a deficit 
in the high needs funding block, as the legacy structural deficit had been 
resolved. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

73 Early Years Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Early Years Strategic Advisor, which provided 
an update regarding North Northamptonshire Council’s activity around the Early Years 
sector. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum approves two additional places for wider representation of the PVI sector. 
 

74 Proposed Changes to Scheme for Financing Schools  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined 
proposed changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools. All maintained schools would 
be consulted on any amendments or additions to the scheme. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

·         One member suggested that it would be more helpful to receive updates 
regarding forecasts of the scheme on a termly-basis, rather than quarterly. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum approves the questionnaire to be included in the schools budget 
consultation. 
 

75 Schools Forum Plan  
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item and highlighted the following: 
  

·         The next meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum would be 
held on the 14th December 2022. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The Forum noted the report. 

Page 10



 
76 Urgent Business  

 
There was none. 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 14 December 2022 

Agenda Item 3 

DSG Update 2022-23 

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report  

The purpose of the report is to ensure that the Schools Forum is informed of the current 
financial position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) against the budget for 2022-23. 

2. DSG Funding 2022-23  

2.1 The 2022 to 2023 DSG allocations before academies recoupment and deductions for 
national non-domestic rates and for direct funding of high needs places by Education 
and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) is as follows:  

 

 

 

 

 

Schools Block
 76%

Central School 
Sevices Block

 1%

High Needs Block
 16%

Early Years Block 
 7%

TOTAL BUDGET £333,085,665 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 

2.2  The increase in DSG funding since December 2021 is due to:  

• Additional High Needs Block funding as announced in December 2021 (£1.889m) 

• Favourable High Needs Block Import and Export adjustments in July 2022 
(£0.365m) 

• Recalculation of the Early Years Block indicative funding based on January 2021 
and January 2022 census (£0.459m). 

2.3 There were 2022-23 DSG deductions for academies recoupment, national non-domestic 
rates, and direct funding of high needs places by ESFA of the following amounts: 

 

 

The recoupment is as follows:  

• Academies budget share recoupment (£205.416m) 

• Academies, Free Schools, and FE colleges high needs place recoupment (£0.331m) 

• Adjustment f
[...]
ented.  

7. Recommendations for Schools Forum 

7.1 Despite the outcome of the consultation, Schools Forum are asked to support and approve 
the implementation of these two clauses within the Scheme of Financing Schools to ensure 
robust reporting and monitoring to preserve the continuity and longevity of North 
Northamptonshire Maintained Schools.  

a. Provision of financial information and reports - Requirement for schools to submit 
a Monthly Income and Expenditure Analysis and VAT reimbursement returns. If 2 
returns are missed, then following month’s funding will be withheld until the return 
is received. 

b. Submission of Financial Forecasts - Requirement for schools to submit budget 
monitoring returns quarterly. If the budget monitoring returns are not received the 
funding will be withheld until the budget monitoring return is received. 

Page 19



 

4 

Report Author: 

Officer name:  Salik Khan 

Officer title:   Finance Business Partner – Children Services  

Email address:  salik.khan@nortnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 20

mailto:salik.khan@nortnorthants.gov.uk


1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 14 December 2022 

Agenda Item 5 

2023-24 Mainstream Schools Funding Formula Consultation and Proposal 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report explores the issues that Schools Forum will need to consider in the January 
meeting in making recommendations to Cabinet and Council about the mainstream 
funding formula for 2023-24. 

1.2 It feeds back of the outcome of the consultation on the mainstream funding formula for 
2023-24 with schools. 

2. Background 

2.1 In July 2022, the Department for Education set out key figures and operational guidance 
for the Schools Block National Funding Formula for 2023-24, to allow planning by Local 
Authorities, Schools and Schools Forum. 

2.2 This report sets out this information, identifying how this affects North 
Northamptonshire including any local issues which may need to be taken account in 
deve
[...]
ohort and the strategy for place 
planning in future years.  It would be prudent for forward planning to allow a 
contingency to support this in line with the change in regulations to growth fund in 
2023-24. 

14.2 Whilst the High Needs Block may have temporarily return to a balance position it is still 
facing continued pressures in future years with the increase in EHCPs and inflationary 
increases.  

14.4 In light of the above, whilst Option B is most suitable to North Northamptonshire’s 
circumstances and allows for future planning in and sustainability for pupil place 
planning strategy which will impact all schools, the LA recognise the challenging 
financial climate schools currently operate within therefore Option A – to set a MFG at 
0.5% is recommended for North Northamptonshire 

15. Recommendations for Schools Forum 

15.1 Schools Forum are asked to approve: 

a) The adoption of the 2023-24 ACA adjusted National Funding Formula values in 
setting the 2023-24 mainstream funding formula for schools and academies. 

b) The formula will continue to use the current local factors for split sites unless 
otherwise instructed by the DfE.  

c) The Minimum Funding Guarantee to be set at 0.5%. 

d) That there will be no transfer to the High Needs Block in 2023-24. 

e) All remaining funding in Schools Block will be allocated to the Growth Fund. 

16.  Next steps 

16.1 Once Schools Forum approval for items in this report and the de-delegation reports are 
agreed in this meeting, it will allow officers to construct final draft allocations of the 
schools’ budgets based on the December 2022 DfE Funding Settlement for approval at 
the 19th January 2023 Schools Forum meeting.   

16.2 The final Authority Proforma Tool (of mainstream local formula allocations) will be 
despatched to the ESFA on the 20th January 2023 and will be used to seek formal 
political approval for school budgets in line with the formal Cabinet and Council in 
February 2023 Council meeting.   

[...]
each formula factor that can be clawed back  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/images/uksi_20220027_en_007


 

4 

Table 1: Formula Factors that have to be included in the calculation of the clawback based on latest modelling for 
2023-24 schools formula budgets (subject to change). Pupil Premium Grant gives 2022-23 rate. 

 

 

 

(figures for 23-24 NNC Rates from the report that went to school forum in Oct 2022) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Primary Secondary 
KS3 Secondary KS4

AWPU 3,405 4,801 5,410
FSM 482 482 482
FSMe6 707 1033 1033
IDACI band A 672 933 933
EAL 3 582 1570 1570
Mobility 948 1364 1364
Low Prior 

Attainment 1,159 1,756 1,756

Pupil Premium 
FSM 1,385 985 985

Total 9,340 12,924 13,533

Page 50



 

5 

 

 

 

7 Legal implications 
7.1 Legal implications are discussed above as the paper is about aligning practices with the legislation for 

permanent exclusion budget clawbacks from schools and academies. 

8 Risks  
8.1 If schools forum not agreed with the proposed changes to the policy LA is not adhering with legislation  

 

  

Report Author: 

Officer name: Annmarie 

Officer title: Assistant Director  

Email address:   

Telephone number:  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



High Needs Block Funding Allocation 

  
Key Messages 
  
The Forum is asked to note: 
  

• The overall arrangements and 2023/24 budget requirements for pupils in unit 
and mainstream schools 

• The SEN unit top up proposal 
• The mainstream top up funding proposal 

  
  
1. Background  

1.1 In line with the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) reforms 
introduced in September 2014, the high needs funding system is designed 
to support a continuum of provision for pupils and students with special 
educational needs (SEN), learning difficulties and disabilities from their 
early years up to age 5. 

1.2 High needs funding is intended to support the most appropriate resource for 
each individual,
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 20 October 2022 and points arising/officer feedback
	3 2022-23 DSG Budget Update
	1.	Purpose of the Report
	3.	DSG Update 2022-23 – Year End Forecast
	The latest DSG forecast position for 2022 – 23 for each block is shown below based on November 2022 allocation:
	4.	Recommendations
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal implications
	7.	Risks

	4 Consultation Feedback to Proposed Changes to Scheme for Financing Schools
	1.	Background
	2.	Consultation response
	3.	Why is the change to Scheme for Financing Schools being proposed
	4.	Financial implications
	4.1	Paragraph 2.24 Notice of concern in North Northamptonshire’s Scheme for Financing Schools states:

	5.	Legal implications
	6.	Risks
	7.	Recommendations for Schools Forum

	5 2023-24 Mainstream Funding Formula Consultation and Proposal
	1.	Purpose of this report
	1.1	This report explores the issues that Schools Forum will need to consider in the January meeting in making recommendations to Cabinet and Council about the mainstream funding formula for 2023-24.
	1.2	It feeds back of the outcome of the consultation on the mainstream funding formula for 2023-24 with schools.
	2.	Background
	2.1	In July 2022, the Department for Education set out key figures and operational guidance for the Schools Block National Funding Formula for 2023-24, to allow planning by Local Authorities, Schools and Schools Forum.
	2.2	This report sets out this information, identifying how this affects North Northamptonshire including any local issues which may need to be taken account in developing the mainstream funding formula for 2023-24 and what decisions will be needed on the way. As in recent years, the mainstream funding formula (known as the Authority Proforma Tool (APT)) must be submitted to ESFA by 20th January 2023, subject to political sign off.
	2.3	The ESFA consulted on views on their approach to implementing the direct National Funding Formula (NFF) for mainstream schools.
[...]
ks
	Agenda Item 05 - Appx A - Comparison of 2022-23 and 2023-24 formula values

	6 De-Delegation - Trade Union Facilities Time - 2022-23 Update and 2023-24 Budget Proposals
	1	Background
	2	Facility time – legal context
	3	Department for Education non-statutory guidance
	4	Benefits of de-delegation of budget into a pooled arrangement
	5	Impact on schools of no de-delegation for a pooled arrangement
	6	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	7	Next steps
	8	Financial implications
	9	Legal implications
	10	Risks

	7 De-delegation - School Effectiveness - 2022-23 Update and 2023-24 Budget Proposals
	1	Background
	2	School Effectiveness Funding and Review of Impact
	3	Proposed next steps
	4	Recommendations
	5	Financial implications
	6	Legal implications
	7.1	Risks

	8 2022-23 Exclusions Update and 2023-24 Exclusions Policy Proposals
	1	Background
	2	Main report section or sections
	Pupils permanently excluded from, or leaving, maintained schools
	The School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2022 (legislation.gov.uk)

	3. Future options
	4.	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	5.	Next steps
	6. Financial implications
	7 Legal implications
	8 Risks

	9 2023-24 High Needs Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Schools Forum 
Held at 1.00 pm on Wednesday 14th December 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Paul Wheeler (Acting Chair) 
Victoria Bull  
Rob Hardcastle 
Marie Lally 
Annabel Moore 
Jo Sanchez-Thompson 
 

Sandra Appleby 
Laura Clarke 
Siobhan Hearne 
Nikki Lamond 
Angela Prodger 

Officers 
 
Sariya Bi 
Neil Goddard 
Nichola Jones 
Salik Khan 
Yoke O’Brien 
Raj Sohal 

Senior Finance Business Partner 
Assistant Director – Education 
Head of SEND 
Finance Business Partner 
Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
77 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 

interest  
 
Apologies were received from the following members: James Birkett, Lee Hughes 
(Annabel Moore attended as a substitute) and Robert Tite. 
  
Two new members had also joined the Forum, as primary maintained representatives 
- Marie Lally (Earls Barton Primary School) and Victoria Bull (Higham Ferrers Junior 
School) 
  
As the Chairman of the Forum was absent from the meeting, Paul Wheeler (Vice 
Chair) acted as Chair. 
 

78 Minutes of meeting held on 20 October 2022 and points arising/officer feedback  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 20th October were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

79 2022-23 DSG Budget Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the financial position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) against the 
budget for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 



80 Consultation Feedback to Proposed Changes to Scheme for Financing Schools  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
feedback received from the consultation relating to the proposed changes to the 
Scheme for Financing Schools. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried how many schools failed to submit returns to the local 
authority. 

  
         One member queried whether, through the proposal, the local authority would 

provide support to schools who struggled to understand the process of 
submitting returns; rather than implement punitive measures, such as 
withholding funding. 

  
         Members queried whether there had been consideration, within the proposal, 

of exceptional circumstances for schools, in preventing them from submitting 
returns on time. 

  
         Members queried whether officers believed this process should be carried out 

monthly, rather than quarterly. 
  
In response, The Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

         When collecting returns from schools, the local authority had experienced 
issues with this process being carried out on a quarterly basis, rather than a 
monthly one. Nevertheless, schools largely complied. 

  
         The local authority would provide support to schools before implementing any 

sanctions. Extenuating circumstances would also be taken into consideration. 
As long as clear communication was maintained, this would not be an issue. 

  
         The local authority intended to make the process of completing returns as easy 

as possible for schools, to minimise workload. 
  
The Chair of the Forum posited that it would be valuable for officers to include explicit 
wording around extenuating circumstances and support available to schools, relating 
to the submission of quarterly returns, in the proposal. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves the implementation of the two clauses within 
the Scheme for Financing Schools to ensure robust reporting and monitoring.  
 

81 2023-24 Mainstream Funding Formula Consultation and Proposal  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Strategic Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the issues the Forum would need to consider in making recommendations to 
Cabinet and Council concerning the mainstream funding formula for 2023-24. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  



         Members queried whether a surplus would be generated for the High Needs 
Block 2023/24, since a deficit was not brought forward in 2022/23 and funding 
was transferred from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block. 

  
         Members queried whether the proposal put forward by the local authority was 

comprised prior to the government’s announcement of additional funding. 
  
In response, The Strategic Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

         At the time of the meeting, officers had forecasted a £1M underspend (surplus) 
on the High Needs Block for 2023/24. 

  
         The local authority had not yet received guidance from the DfE regarding how it 

would receive additional funding. The settlement was anticipated imminently. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves: 
  
a) Adopting the 2023-24 ACA adjusted National Funding Formula values in setting the 
2023-24 mainstream funding formula for schools and academies. 
  
b) Continuing to use the current local factors for split sites unless otherwise instructed 
by the DfE. 
  
c) Setting the Minimum Funding Guarantee at 0.5% 
  
d) No transfer to the High Needs Block in 2023-24 
  
e) Allocating all remaining funds in the Schools Block to the Growth Fund. 
 

82 De-Delegation - Trade Union Facilities Time - 2022-23 Update and 2023-24 
Budget Proposals  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, as well as 
trade union representatives in attendance at the meeting, which outlined North 
Northamptonshire Council’s Recognition Agreement with trade unions. This 
agreement covered time off for trade union duties and activities in North 
Northamptonshire schools where the local authority was the employer. 
  
The report also summarised NNC schools’ pooled trade union facility time 
arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED that: Maintained School Forum members approve: 
  
a) Pooling their facility time arrangements in 2023/24. 
  
b) De-delegating budgets to fund a pooled facility time arrangement. 
  
c) Setting a per pupil rate of £3.56. 
 

83 De-delegation - School Effectiveness - 2022-23 Update and 2023-24 Budget 
Proposals  
 



The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education concerning 
School Effectiveness, which was funded from the Central Schools Services Block of 
the DSG. 
  
The report covered school effectiveness funding and reviewed impact, future priorities 
and recommendations for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves the de-delegation rate of £12 per pupil for 
School Effectiveness. 
 

84 2022-23 Exclusions Update and 2023-24 Exclusions Policy Proposals  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the permanent exclusion clawback policy agreed at the North 
Northamptonshire Schools Forum meeting held on the 16th December 2021. The 
policy was in line with legislation and guidance in calculating clawback. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether the clawback sufficiently covered the cost of 
providing education for children who had been excluded. 

  
         One member queried whether the proposed formulae for exclusion clawback 

included incentives for schools to retain students rather than excluding them. 
  
In response, The Assistant Director for Education clarified that: 
  

         Every individual case and circumstances were different and cost often 
depended on destination following exclusion. In general, the clawback did not 
cover the cost. 

  
         The rates were not set to provide strategic direction but rather intended to be 

representative of schools’ capital and their entitled clawback for the cost of 
exclusions. 

  
RESOLVED that: The Forum approves the policy, as stated in the report. 
 

85 2023-24 High Needs Update  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Head of SEND, which outlined the overall 
arrangements and 2023/24 budget requirements for pupils in unit and mainstream 
schools, the SEN unit top up proposal and the mainstream top up funding proposal. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried what action the local authority was taking to assist schools in 
identifying high needs children in early years. 

  
In response, The Head of SEND clarified that: 
  

         The local authority had continued to work closely with schools in the early 
years sector, around diagnosis and support for students with special 



educational needs. A paper would be brought to the January Forum meeting, 
which would break down SEN funding in detail. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
  
 

86 Homes for Ukraine Funding Proposal  
 
The Forum considered a verbal update by The Assistant Director for Education, 
concerning Homes for Ukraine funding. The Assistant Director clarified that the local 
authority had received confirmation from central government regarding this funding 
and that it would be utilised directly for schools.  
  
North Northamptonshire Council would work with West Northamptonshire Council, to 
ensure a consistent approach in relation to the allocation of funding. This funding 
would also only apply to children placed in schools through the Home for Ukraine 
scheme. 
  
RESOLVED that: The update be noted. 
 

87 Schools Forum Plan  
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item and highlighted the following: 
  

         The next meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum would be held 
on the 19th January 2023. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

88 Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed.  
 


